

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PETER POE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 23-cv-00177-JFH-SH

MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS 15-53

Submitted by:

GARRY M. GASKINS, II, OBA #20212

Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

ZACH WEST, OBA #30768

Director of Special Litigation

AUDREY WEAVER, OBA #33258

WILL FLANAGAN, OBA #35110

Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

Zach.West@oag.ok.gov

Audrey.Weaver@oag.ok.gov

William.Flanagan@oag.ok.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 15-53

June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....4

I. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge much of SB 613......4

A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the ban on surgical procedures......4

B. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the Act as applied to pre-pubescent children......5

II. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that SB 613 violates the Equal Protection Clause......6

A. Rational-basis review applies because the Act does not discriminate against a quasi-suspect class and instead regulates medical procedures......6

 i. Transgender status is not a distinct quasi-suspect classification.7

 ii. The Act does not discriminate based on transgender status.8

 iii. The Act does not discriminate based on sex.13

B. The Act easily passes rational-basis scrutiny......16

III. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that the Act violates the Due Process Clause......17

A. Parents possess no fundamental right to have harmful surgeries and hormone treatments given to their child......17

IV. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that Hospital Defendants violated the Equal Protection Clause by complying with SB 3......21

V. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that Hospital Defendants violated Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act by complying with SB 3......23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 22

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) 16

Ashabeed v. Currington,
7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021) 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 3

Ballard v. United States,
329 U.S. 187 (1946) 15

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) *passim*

Brandt v. Rutledge,
47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) 15

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 8, 9

Brown v. Zavaras,
63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995) 7

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 7

Clark v. City of Draper,
168 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999) 16

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 17

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....18

Copelin-Brown v. N.M. State Pers. Off.,
399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)16

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 4

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 4

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)*passim*

Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....24

Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)24

Druley v. Patton,
601 Fed. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) 7

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
603 F.Supp.3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022) 5

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 6

Fowler v. Stitt,
No. 22-cv-115-JWB-SH, Doc. 52 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2023) 8, 12, 18

Francois v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.,
8 F.4th 370 (5th Cir. 2021).....24

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 8

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....16

Griffith v. El Paso Cnty., Co.,
No. 21-cv-387-CMA-NRN, 2023 WL 3099625 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2023)..... 8

Hayes v. Missouri,
120 U.S. 68 (1887)..... 6

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 7

Hennessey-Waller v. Snyder,
529 F.Supp.3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021)..... 5

Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) 12

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 3

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 15

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992) 6

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 16

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 25

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 18

Regan v. Tax’n with Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 22

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 17

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 22

Rutherford v. United States,
616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) 19, 22

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City,
528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

Spragens v. Shalala,
36 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 5

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
615 F.Supp.3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) 25

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... 17

Tonkovich v. Kan. Bd. of Regents,
159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Tudor v. SEOSU,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021) 7

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 23

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 11

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 11

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 7, 20

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 18

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 3

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 24

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....24
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....23
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 1-74122
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 2607.1.....*passim*

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 106.37.....24
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....24

Legislative Materials:

S.B. 3, 2022 O.S.L. 9 (2d Spec. Sess. 2022).....2

Secondary sources:

Cat Cattinson, *If I were a trans kid today: Here’s what potentially saved my life*, FOXNEWS.COM
(Nov. 28, 2022).....13
Harper Seldin, *Trans Students Should Be Treated With Dignity, Not Outed by Their Schools*,
ACLU (Jan. 26, 2023)18
